International Foundation for Peace, Human Rights and Development

(IFPHRD)



Liberty-Dignity-Tolerance

STATUTS

PART I: PRELIMINARY

Paragraph 1: Graduates of Higher Education Specialized in Human Rights, International Humanitarian Law and International Criminal Law from the University of Dschang-Cameroon in partnership with the University of Evry-Val d'Essonne in France;

Paragraph 2: Proud of their linguistic and cultural diversity, but aware of the urgent need to perfect their unity, solemnly proclaim that they constitute a single association committed to the same purpose, and affirm their unwavering commitment to: to contribute to the promotion of human rights and peace channel their necessary efforts for the protection of human rights and peace

Paragraph 3: Considering that recognition of the inherent dignity and equal and unshakable rights of all members of this association is the foundation of freedom, justice and peace within this association;

Paragraph 4: Graduates of Higher Education Specialized in Human Rights, International Humanitarian Law and International Criminal Law from the University of Dschang-Cameroon in partnership with the University of Evry-Val d'Essonne in France;

Paragraph 5: Proclaim the creation of an association bringing together specialists in Human Rights, International Humanitarian Law and International Criminal Law and young people dedicated to the cause of Human Rights, peace and democracy.

Article 1: LEGAL FRAMEWORK:

The association is created in accordance with Act No. 90/053 of 19 December 1990 on freedom of association and all subsequent texts.

Article 2: NAME AND HEADQUARTERS

The Association takes the following name: International Foundation for Peace, Human Rights and Development. Its headquarters are in Bafoussam West Cameroon and can be transferred elsewhere.

Article 3: ACRONYMS

Its acronym is IFPHRD

Article 4: The Currency

Its motto is Liberty-Dignity-Tolerance

Article 5: DURATION

The Association is created for an unlimited period of time.

Article 6: MISSION

The mission of the International Foundation for Peace, Human Rights and Development is in order to contribute to the construction of a sustainable rule of law that fully respects human values.

Article 7: OBJECTIVES

1- At the national level

- Contribute to the eradication of violence against children and women;
- -To popularize international and national instruments on human rights and peace;
- Reduce cases of human rights violations;
- -Contribute to the respect of the rights of the elderly and the integration of disabled people;
- Fostering a culture of peace;
- Advocate for youth participation in public policy development;
- Reduce individual and collective labour disputes;
- Contribute to the improvement of the situation of detained persons;
- Supporting sustainable development policies;
- Denounce cases of gross human rights violations;
- Provide legal advice and assistance;
- Contribute to the fight against corruption;
- Contribute to the promotion of democratic practices.

2- At the international level

-Supporting peace initiatives

-Encourage actions in favour of integration

-Encourage mediation

-Call for compliance with international human rights and peace commitments

Article 8: AREAS OF INTERVENTION

IFPHRD is involved in the following areas:

- Human rights: - Rights of children - Rights of women - Rights of persons with disabilities -

Rights of the elderly - Rights of refugees

- Legal and judicial assistance etc.

Peace practices: - Education for a culture of peace - Supervision of trainees, international

volunteers - Mediation in internal conflicts, etc.

- Good governance practices: - Electoral Training and Observation - Citizenship Education

and Decentralization - Project Design and Management

- The creation and animation of certain organizations etc.

Democracy

- Training - support-education-awareness training.

Article 8: ACTION STRATEGIES

Training, lobbying, advocacy, report, petition, denunciation, assistance, advice, notice,

publication, mediation, communication, investigation, conciliation etc.

Article 9: MEMBERSHIP

Convinced that membership is the fundamental element of our success, membership of

the International Foundation for Peace, Human Rights and Development is based on a

study of a file (-application, cover letter, CV, CNI photocopy, photocopy of the highest

diploma) duly completed and signed, sent with photo in support to : fipadhp@gmail.com

Thus, to be a member, you must meet one of the following conditions:

a) To be a graduate of higher education specialized in Law

Human Rights, International Humanitarian Law and Criminal Law

International;

or

(b) Hold a Bachelor of Laws or other degree

equivalent academic

(c) To accept these Regulations and the Rules of Procedure;

d) Be accepted by the committee of founding members;

e) Pay its membership fees (CFAF 50,000);

(f) Be committed to the cause of human rights, peace and democracy

Article 10: LOSS OF MEMBER QUALITY

Membership is lost by: - Death - Resignation - Removal - Self-exclusion

Article 11: ORGANIZATION

The organs of the International Foundation for Peace, Human Rights and Development

are: the committee of founding members, the general assembly, the orientation council,

the general presidency, the national executive directorates.

Article 12: COMPOSITION AND ATTRIBUTIONS OF ORGANIZATIONS

The composition and powers of the bodies are defined in the internal regulations.

Article 13: RESOURCES

The association draws its resources from

membership fees amounting to CFAF 50,000

monthly contributions amounting to CFAF 5,000 per month

products of goods and services: the sale of membership cards, gadgets, brochures,

publications, products resulting from services, etc.

Miscellaneous subscriptions consisting of the contribution of honorary members and other

initiatives to be taken by the Board of Directors

Article 14: FUND FUNDS

The association's funds are deposited in a bank account opened at the organization's

headquarters and signed by: the Chairman of the Board of Directors, the President

General and the Financial Secretary.

Article 15: WITHDRAWAL OF FUNDS

To be valid, the association's cheques must be co-signed by the Chairman of the Board of

Directors, the Financial Secretary or the General President.

In the event of the incapacity or proven absence of one of the two persons mentioned

above, the cheque shall be co-signed by the President General.

Article 16: AMENDMENT OF STATUTES

Any amendment to the Articles of Association must be approved by the ordinary general

meeting by a 2/3 majority of the members present.

Article 17: DISSOLUTION

The dissolution of the International Foundation for Peace, Human Rights and Development

can only be pronounced at an extraordinary general meeting, on the basis of a detailed

and motivated report from the board of directors and validated by the committee of

founding members.

In the event of dissolution, all the assets and property of the International Foundation for

Peace, Human Rights and Development are bequeathed to associations with similar

objectives.

Article 18: THE ETHICAL AND DONTOLOGICAL CODE AND

AFFILIATION TO GROUPS

The internal regulations define the ethical and deontological code of the International

Foundation for Peace, Human Rights and Development; as well as the modalities of its

affiliation to groups.

Article 19: This Statute repeals all previous contrary provisions contained in the 2005,

2009, 2010 of KAIO Statutes.

Amended and adopted by the General Assembly in Bafoussam, on April 08, 2020.

Pr Serges Frédéric MBOUMEGNE D

General President